ZM7100 Series Digital Power Manager
 Data Sheet
MCD10209 Rev. 4.1, 13-Jul-10 www.power-one.com  Page 1 of 29
Member of the                 Family
Applications
 Low voltage, high density systems utilizing
Z-OneTM Digital Intermediate Bus Architectures
 Broadband, networking, optical, and

 ZM7100 Digital Power Manager.  Programming Manual
 Z-OneTM Graphical User Interface
2. Ordering Information
ZM 71 xx G – yyyyy Y – zz
Product
family:
Z-One
Power
Management
Devices
Series:
Digital
Power
Manager
Total number
of Z-OneTM
POLs that can
be controlled:
08 – 8 POLs
16 – 16 POLs
32 – 32 POLs
RoHS compliance:
No suffix - RoHS
compliant with Pb
solder exemption1
G - RoHS
compliant for all six
substances
 5-digit identifier
assigned by
Power-One for
each unique
configuration file
Optional:
Letter
identifying
configuration
file revision
level2
 Packaging Option3:
T1 – 500pcs T&R
T2 – 100pcs T&R
T3 – 50pcs T&R
R1 – 24pcs Tray
Q1 – 1pc sample for
evaluation only
______________________________________
1
The solder exemption refers to all the restricted materials except lead in solder.  These materials are Cadmium (Cd), Hexavalent chromium
(Cr6+), Mercury (Hg), Polybrominated biphenyls (PBB), Polybrominated diphenylethers (PBDE), and Lead (Pb) used anywhere except in
solder.
2
 Revision level identifier is optional and included for convenience of users.  It is users’ responsibility to order appropriate revision level.  If no
revision level identifier is added to the part number, the DPM will be programmed with the latest revision of the configuration file stored in the
Power-One’s database
3
Packaging option is used only for ordering and not included in the part number printed on the DPM label.
Example: ZM7116G-12345A-T1:  A 500-piece reel of 16-node RoHS-compliant DPMs with preloaded
  configuration file code 12345, revision A.  Each DPM is labeled ZM7116G-12345A
3. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Stresses in excess of the absolute maximum ratings may cause performance degradation, adversely affect
long-term reliability and cause permanent damage to the device.
Parameter Conditions/Description Min Max Units
Ambient Temperature Range  -40 85 C
Storage Temperature (Ts)  -40 100 C
Input Voltage IBV and IBV_S pins 0 14.0 VDC
Input Voltage 3V3 pin 0 3.8 VDC
4. Mechanical Specifications
Parameter Conditions/Description Min Nom Max Units
Weight    10 grams